

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chair of Committee

Date

April 18, 2022

Committee on State, Civic, Military, & Veterans Affairs.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

SB22-012 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 3, line 23, strike "**capitol.**" and substitute
- 2 "**capitol - on-line display of state constitution - educational**
- 3 **opportunities.**".
- 4 Page 3, line 25, strike "AND THE CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT
- 5 COMMITTEE".
- 6 Page 3, strike line 26.
- 7 Page 3, line 27, strike "(a) A" and substitute "CREATION OF A".
- 8 Page 4, line 6, after "BUILDING." insert "HISTORY COLORADO SHALL
- 9 ADVISE AND CONSULT WITH THE STATE ARCHIVIST REGARDING THE
- 10 CREATION ON AN APPROPRIATE DISPLAY THAT WILL SAFEGUARD THE
- 11 ORIGINAL DRAFT OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION.".
- 12 Page 4, line 7, strike "AND THE CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE".
- 13 Page 4, line 11, after "(3)(h)." insert "THE STATE CAPITOL BUILDING
- 14 ADVISORY COMMITTEE SHALL ALSO EVALUATE THE PROPOSAL IN
- 15 ACCORDANCE WITH BEST PRACTICES FOR DISPLAYING HISTORIC
- 16 DOCUMENTS IN A MANNER THAT SAFEGUARDS THE DOCUMENTS AGAINST
- 17 DETERIORATION.".
- 18 Page 4, strike line 14.
- 19 Page 4, line 15, strike "DETERMINE" and substitute "ARCHIVIST SHALL
- 20 COLLABORATE WITH HISTORY COLORADO TO ENSURE ADHERENCE TO".

1 Page 4, line 19, strike "(b) AN" and substitute:

2 "(2) THE STATE ARCHIVIST, IN PARTNERSHIP WITH HISTORY
3 COLORADO, SHALL CREATE AN".

4 Page 4, line 21, strike "PROPOSAL" and substitute "EXHIBITION".

5 Page 4, line 25, strike "AND THE".

6 Page 4, strike line 26 and substitute "AND HISTORY COLORADO. THE
7 STATE ARCHIVIST SHALL".

8 Page 5, line 4, after "ARCHIVIST," insert "HISTORY COLORADO,".

9 Page 5, line 8, strike "(c) OPPORTUNITIES" and substitute:

10 "(3) THE STATE ARCHIVIST, IN PARTNERSHIP WITH HISTORY
11 COLORADO, SHALL CREATE OPPORTUNITIES".

12 Page 5, line 11, strike "PROPOSAL" and substitute "STATE ARCHIVIST AND
13 HISTORY COLORADO".

14 Page 5, line 14, strike "(2)" and substitute "(4)".

** ** ** ** **